Nodal Protocol Revision Request


	NPRR Number
	
	NPRR Title
	Remove Language on Power Purchase Agreements (PPAs)

	Date Posted
	

	
	

	Requested Resolution 
	Normal 

	Nodal Protocol Sections Requiring Revision 
	5.6, RUC Cost Eligibility
9.14.7, Disputes for RUC Make-Whole Payment for Exceptional Fuel Costs

	Other Binding Documents Requiring Revision or Related Revision Requests
	Verifiable Cost Manual

	Revision Description
	TBD

	Reason for Revision
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  Addresses current operational issues.
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  Meets Strategic goals (tied to the ERCOT Strategic Plan or directed by the ERCOT Board).
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  Market efficiencies or enhancements
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  Administrative
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  Regulatory requirements
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  Other:  (explain)

(please select all that apply)


	Business Case

	Qualitative Benefits
	Describe qualitative benefits 
· Examples:  satisfies regulatory requirements, data transparency enhancement, etc.

	Quantitative Benefits
	Explain in detail possible benefit calculations to support quantifiable benefits 
· Example:  change is expected to save 50 Market Participants 25 hours/week at $65/hour.

	Impact to Market Segments
	Comment on impacts to Market Segments 
· Example:  potential positive impact to Consumer Market Segment in the form of lower energy prices.

	Credit Implications
	Yes or No.  If yes, include summary of impact:

· Example:  Yes, credit calculations could be affected in the event of an ERCOT computer system failure.  

	Other
	Any other information relating to the impacts or benefits of the NPRR.


	Sponsor

	Name
	

	E-mail Address
	

	Company
	

	Phone Number
	

	Cell Number
	

	Market Segment
	


	Market Rules Staff Contact

	Name
	

	E-Mail Address
	

	Phone Number
	


	Proposed Protocol Language Revision


5.6
RUC Cost Eligibility

5.6.1
Verifiable Costs

(1)
The Qualified Scheduling Entity (QSE) is responsible for submitting verifiable costs unless both the QSE and Resource Entity agree that the Resource Entity will have this responsibility, in which case both the QSE and Resource Entity shall submit an affidavit to ERCOT stating this arrangement.  
(2)
Make-Whole Payments for a Resource are based on the Startup Offers and Minimum-Energy Offers for the Resource, limited by caps.  Until ERCOT approves verifiable unit-specific costs for that Resource, the caps are the Resource Category Startup Generic Cap and the Resource Category Minimum-Energy Generic Cap.  When ERCOT approves verifiable unit-specific costs for that Resource the caps are those verifiable unit-specific costs.  A QSE or Resource Entity may file verifiable unit-specific costs for a Resource at any time, but it must file those costs no later than 30 days after five Reliability Unit Commitment (RUC) events for that Resource in a calendar year.  A RUC event begins when a Resource receives a RUC instruction to come or stay On-Line and ends the later of when the Resource shuts down or the end of the Operating Day.  The most recent ERCOT-approved verifiable costs must be used going forward. 

(3)
These unit-specific verifiable costs may include and are limited to the following average incremental costs:

(a)
Allocation of maintenance requirements based on number of starts between maintenance events using, at the option of the QSE or Resource Entity, either:

(i)
Manufacturer-recommended maintenance schedule; 

(ii)
Historical data for the unit and actual maintenance practices; or

(iii)
Another method approved in advance by ERCOT in writing;

(b)
Startup fuel calculations based on recorded actual measured flows when the data is available or based on averages of historical flows for similar starts (for example, hot, cold, intermediate) when actual data is not available.  Startup fuel will include filing separately the startup fuel required to reach breaker close and fuel after breaker close to Low Sustained Limit (LSL).  Any fuel required to shutdown a Resource will be submitted as the fuel from breaker open to shutdown;

(c)
Operation costs;

(d)
Chemical costs;

(e)
Water costs; and

(f)
Emission credits.

 (4)
Standard Operations and Maintenance (O&M) costs pursuant to paragraph (6) below may be used in lieu of the incremental O&M costs set forth in items (3)(a), (c), (d) and (e) above. 

(5)
These unit-specific verifiable costs may not include:

(a)
Fixed costs, which are any cost that is incurred regardless of whether the unit is deployed or not; and

(b)
Costs for which the QSE or Resource Entity cannot provide sufficient documentation for ERCOT to verify the costs.

(6)
At their election, QSEs or Resource Entities may receive standard O&M costs for both startup and minimum energy.  This election may be made by submitting an election form to ERCOT.  If a QSE or Resource has received final approval for actual verifiable O&M costs under the verifiable cost process, it may not elect to receive standard O&M costs.  

 
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	



	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


Beginning January 1, 2013 and going forward, standard O&M costs shall be as follows:
	Resource Category
	Cold Startup ($/start)
	Intermediate Startup ($/start)
	Hot Startup ($/start)
	Variable O&M ($/MWh)

	Start Year = 2009
	
	
	
	

	Aeroderivative simple cycle commissioned after 1996
	800.00
	800.00
	800.00
	3.15

	Reciprocating Engine
	$46.40/MW * the average of the  Seasonal net max sustainable ratings
	$46.40 /MW * the average of the Seasonal net max sustainable ratings
	$46.40 /MW * the average of the Seasonal net max sustainable ratings
	4.07

	Simple cycle ≤ 90 MW
	1,840.00
	1,840.00
	1,840.00
	3.15

	Simple cycle ≥ 90 MW
	4,000.00
	4,000.00
	4,000.00
	3.15

	Combined cycle:  for each  Combined-Cycle Configuration, the Startup Cost for that configuration is the sum of the Startup Costs for each unit within that configuration as follows:
	 
	 
	 
	2.55

	Combustion turbine < 90 MW
	1,840.00
	1,840.00
	1,840.00
	 

	Combustion turbine ≥ 90 MW
	4,000.00
	4,000.00
	4,000.00
	 

	Steam turbine
	2,400.00
	1,800.00
	1,000.00
	 

	Gas-steam non-reheat boiler
	1,848.00
	1,386.00
	693.00
	5.66

	Gas-steam reheat boiler
	2,400.00
	1,800.00
	900.00
	5.66

	Gas-steam supercritical boiler
	3,840.00
	2,880.00
	1,440.00
	5.66

	Nuclear, coal, lignite and hydro
	5,760.00
	4,320.00
	2,160.00
	4.02

	Renewable
	Not Applicable
	Not Applicable
	Not Applicable
	4.40


(d)
If the QSE or Resource Entity chooses to utilize the standard O&M costs for O&M, standard O&M costs will be used by ERCOT going forward until either:

(i)
Verifiable variable O&M costs are filed; or 

(ii)
ERCOT notifies the QSE or Resource Entity to update its verifiable costs as set forth in either paragraph (9) or (10) below.  If a Resource is receiving standard O&M costs, it may reelect standard O&M costs when resubmitting verifiable costs.

(7)
When submitting verifiable costs for combined cycle Resources, the QSE or Resource Entity must elect standard O&M costs for all Combined-Cycle Configurations or verifiable costs for all Combined-Cycle Configurations within the combined cycle train.  















(8)
ERCOT shall notify a QSE to update verifiable cost data of a Resource when the Resource has received more than 50 RUC instructions meeting the criteria in Section 5.6.2, RUC Startup Cost Eligibility, in a year, but ERCOT may not request an update more frequently than annually. 

(9)
ERCOT shall notify a QSE to update verifiable cost data of a Resource if at least five years have passed since ERCOT previously approved verifiable cost data for that Resource. 

(10)
Within 30 days after receiving an update Notice from ERCOT under either paragraph (9) or (10) above, a QSE or Resource Entity must submit verifiable cost data for the Resource.  Despite the provisions in paragraph (2) above, if the QSE or Resource Entity does not submit verifiable cost data within 30 days after receiving an update Notice, then, for all Operating Days until updated verifiable costs are approved, ERCOT shall determine payment using the lower of:

(a)
Resource Category Startup Generic and Resource Category Minimum-Energy Generic Caps; and 

(b)
Current ERCOT-approved verifiable startup and minimum-energy costs.

(11)
Resource Entities that represent Reliability Must-Run (RMR) Resources shall submit to ERCOT, Startup and variable O&M Cost estimates to be used by ERCOT as proxies for verifiable Startup Cost and minimum-energy verifiable cost and for Settlement.  The ERCOT-approved verifiable Startup Cost estimate will equal the startup fuel estimate times the sum of the appropriate Fuel Index Price (FIP) or Fuel Oil Price (FOP) and the fuel adder, plus the startup O&M.  The ERCOT-approved minimum-energy verifiable cost estimate will equal the heat rate from the RMR Agreement contract times the sum of the appropriate FIP or FOP and the fuel adder, plus the variable O&M.  The O&M cost estimates shall be revised monthly to be consistent with the latest actual costs for the RMR Unit submitted in accordance with Section 3.14.1.12, Reporting Actual Eligible Cost.  The O&M values will be effective until updated costs have been submitted to ERCOT.
9.14.7
Disputes for RUC Make-Whole Payment for Exceptional Fuel Costs

(1)
If the actual price paid for delivered natural gas for a specific Resource during a Reliability Unit Commitment (RUC)-Committed Interval is greater than Fuel Index Price (FIP) * 1.X, then the QSE may file a Settlement dispute for that Resource’s RUC Make-Whole Payment.  The maximum amount that may be recovered through this dispute process is the difference between the RUC Guarantee based on the actual price paid and a fuel price of FIP * 1.X.  The QSE must provide documentation (invoices) that identifies intra-day costs of natural gas consumed during the RUC-Committed Interval.  Such documentation is necessary to justify recovery of natural gas costs, which is limited to the actual fuel amount (MMBtus) consumed during RUC-Committed Intervals.  All documentation submitted by the QSE for natural gas costs incurred intra-day must show a nexus from the seller or distributor of natural gas products to the QSE, Resource Entity or Generation Entity as the ultimate buyer.  The QSE must demonstrate that the seller or distributor has procured natural gas fuel intra-day.  
(2)
If the actual price paid for the delivered fuel oil used to replace oil consumed during a RUC-Committed Interval is greater than Fuel Oil Price (FOP), then the QSE may file a Settlement dispute for the Resource’s RUC Make-Whole Payment.  The QSE must provide documentation that identifies purchases of fuel oil by the QSE, Resource Entity or Generation Entity to replace oil consumed for a RUC-Committed Interval.  In addition, the QSE must provide proof that the Resource actually consumed fuel oil during the RUC-Committed Interval.  Proof of actual consumption may be based on the Resource’s technical specifications or flow meters as appropriate.  Documentation of fuel oil purchases must show that these were made no later than seven Business Days after the end of the last consecutive RUC-Committed Interval.  Such documentation is necessary to justify recovery of replacement fuel oil costs which is limited to the actual gallons/barrels of fuel oil consumed during RUC-Committed Intervals.  

(3)
If the QSE representing the Generation Resource made a Three-Part Supply Offer into the DAM based on FIP and had to run on fuel oil in a RUC-Committed Hour, the QSE may file a Settlement dispute to recover the difference between the RUC Guarantee based actual price paid for delivered fuel oil minus the offer price.  

(4)
A QSE submitting documents for the recovery of fuel costs for RUC deployments other than those specifically discussed in paragraph (1) above must:

(a)
Request to have such documents approved by the ERCOT Board during an Executive Session at the next regularly scheduled meeting of the ERCOT Board.  If the ERCOT Board approves the inclusion of such documentation as proof of fuel purchases, the QSE must file a Nodal Protocol Revision Request (NPRR) in accordance with Section 21, Revision Request Process, to add this category of documentation to the process for approval of RUC Make-Whole Payments.
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